

No. 18-1259

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Mississippi Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER, NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.,
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW, AND 65 OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
AND INDIVIDUALS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARSHA L. LEVICK
RIYA SAHA SHAH
*Juvenile Law Center
1800 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103*

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL
JIN HEE LEE
*NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector St., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006*

MAHOGANE D. REED
*NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Counsel of Record
MINH NGUYEN-DANG
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
nsaharsky@mayerbrown.com*

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON GREENBAUM
ARTHUR AGO
NOAH BARON
*Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1500 K Street NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>amici curiae</i>	1
Summary of the argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Eighth Amendment requires a sentencer to determine that a juvenile offender is permanently incorrigible before imposing a sentence of life imprisonment without the possibility of parole	4
A. Under the Eighth Amendment, youth matters in sentencing	4
B. To impose a sentence of life imprisonment without parole, the sentencer must make a finding that the juvenile offender is permanently incorrigible	6
C. <i>Montgomery</i> did not resolve the question presented here.....	8
II. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility is necessary to give effect to <i>Miller</i> and to ensure that juvenile life without parole sentences truly are rare	11
A. <i>Miller</i> requires the sentencer to make an individualized assessment of permanent incorrigibility, using particular factors	11
B. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility will ensure that the sentencer correctly applies the <i>Miller</i> factors	13
1. Severity of the crime is not a proxy for permanent incorrigibility	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Capacity for rehabilitation is incompatible with permanent incorrigibility	16
C. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility will help ensure that juvenile life without parole sentences are rare	18
III. Requiring the sentencer to make a finding of permanent incorrigibility will help root out racial bias in sentencing and ensure meaningful appellate review	21
A. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility will help avoid racial bias in sentencing	21
B. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility will facilitate appellate review	25
IV. Requiring a finding of permanent incorrigibility will not be burdensome	26
Conclusion	30
Appendix – List of <i>amici curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016).....	14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	24
<i>Chavez-Meza v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1959 (2018)	26, 28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018).....	19
<i>Dove v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1279 (2017).....	19
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	5, 15, 21
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	26
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013)	28
<i>J.M.H. v. State</i> , No. 2D17-3721, 2020 WL 1313662 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2020).....	17
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5, 15
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 194 So. 3d 606 (La. 2016)	28
<i>State v. Seats</i> , 865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015).....	16, 28
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019)	7, 29
Constitution, statutes, and rule	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes and rule – continued	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.:	
Section 3553	28
Section 3553(a).....	29
Section 3553(a)(1)	29
Section 3553(a)(2)(D)	29
Section 3553(c)	29
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No.	
98-473, tit. II, § 218(a)(5), 98 Stat. 1837.....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1401(2)	28
730 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-4.5-105	28
Iowa Code § 902.1.....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.25	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.033(2)	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19B	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-105.02(2)	28
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102.1(d)	28
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.030	28
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Other authorities	
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>Judges: 6 Strategies to Combat</i> <i>Implicit Bias on the Bench</i> (Sept. 2016).....	25
Peter Annin, <i>Superpredators Arrive</i> , Newsweek, Jan. 22, 1996	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
Hon. Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010)	24
The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>From the Desk of the Director: Black History Month</i> (Feb. 28, 2018).....	23
Tarika Daftary-Kapur & Tina Zottoli, <i>Resentencing of Juvenile Lifers: The Philadelphia Experience</i> (2020).....	19
Sean Darling-Hammond, <i>Designed to Fail: Implicit Bias in Our Nation’s Juvenile Courts</i> , 21 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 169 (2017).....	25
John DiLulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , Weekly Standard (Nov. 27, 1995)	22
David Gergen, Editorial, <i>Taming Teenage Wolf Packs</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Mar. 17, 1996	22
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 526 (2014).....	23
Allie Gross, <i>More Than Half of Michigan Juvenile Lifers Still Wait Resentencing</i> , Detroit Free Press (Aug. 16, 2019)	19, 20
Neal B. Kauder & Brian J. Ostrom, <i>State Sentencing Guidelines: Profiles and Continuum</i> (2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
Ellen Marrus & Nadia N. Seeratan, <i>What’s Race Got to Do with It? Just About Everything: Challenging Implicit Bias to Reduce Minority Youth Incarceration in America</i> , 8 J. Marshall L. J. 437 (2015)	24
Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195 (2009)	24
Aneeta Rattan et al., <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults</i> , 7 PLoS ONE 1 (2012).....	23
Jacqueline E. Ross, <i>What Makes Sentencing Facts Controversial – Four Problems Obscured by One Solution</i> , 47 Vill. L. Rev. 965 (2002)	27
Josh Rovner, <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview</i> , The Sentencing Project (Feb. 25, 2020)	10, 27
Wendy Sawyer, <i>Youth Confinement: The Whole Pie</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Feb. 27, 2018)	21
The Sentencing Project, <i>Shadow Report of The Sentencing Project to the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination</i> (2014)	22
Off. of State Public Def., Miss., <i>Juvenile Life Without Parole in Mississippi</i> (2020)	20
Off. of Surgeon Gen., <i>Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2001)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other authorities – continued	Page(s)
David S. Tanenhaus & Steven A. Drizin, “ <i>Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused</i> ”: <i>The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide</i> , 92 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 641 (2002)	22
Ltr. from United States & Int’l Human Rights Orgs. to the U.N. Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (June 4, 2009)	21
Richard Zoglin, <i>Now for the Bad News: A Teenage Time Bomb</i> , Time, Jan. 15, 1996	22
